ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1954

An Ordinance to Amend Ordinance No. 13, 1934 Which Said Ordinance Provides for the Examination and Registration of Plumbers, the Appointment of a Plumbing Inspector, and Regulates Connections with the Water and Sanitary System of the City of Bloomington.

WHEREAS, the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON adopted a Plumbing Ordinance in 1934, which has been amended on five separate occasions since said date, and which now remains in full force and effect, and

WHEREAS, a controversy has arisen with respect to said Ordinance, and with particular reference to the parts of said Ordinance which prohibit the installation of plumbing by any person other than a licensed plumber except insofar as said Ordinance provides that an individual householder may perform his own plumbing.

> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. It is hereby provided that any person constructing, altering or remodeling a single unit dwelling may have the plumbing work in said single unit dwelling installed by a person other than a licensed plumber. Provided, however, that such person proposed to do the work shall be required to satisfy the City Engineer that he is competent to perform such work in a manner which will comply with reasonably safe standards to insure the protection of future occupants of said property and to protect other water users and residents of said City.

Section Two. It is further provided that in all cases where plumbing is installed which connects with the City's water system, or the City's sanitation system, within or without the corporate limits of the City of Bloomington, that such work shall be subject to inspection by the Plumbing Inspector of the City of Bloomington and shall meet all reasonable safety and health requirements and further, that such plumbing shall not be placed in use until approved by said plumbing inspector of the City of Bloomington.

Section Three. It is further provided that the present plumbing code shall not in the future apply to State or Federal buildings within the corporate limits of the City of Bloomington.

Section Four. All past regulations of the City Water or Sanitation Department and all sections of the present plumbing code in conflict with this amendment are hereby repealed.

Section Five. This amendment to Ordinance No. 13, 1934 shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption in accordance with law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the Second day of February, 1954.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

CAAGEO

<u>S/Mary Holland</u> Deputy Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>2ndday of February</u>, 1954, at the hour of <u>9:30</u> b'clock.

> S/ Mary Holland Deputy Clerk-Treasurer

29

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor						
		5/Emme	tt helly	, mayo) I.,	
					·	
				-		
				*		

	· · ·					
-						
				÷	х	
						1
			•			